## TOWN OF KEYSTONE Summit County, Colorado

## **RESOLUTION 2024-05**

## A RESOLUTION OF TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF KEYSTONE, COLORADO APPOINTING INTERM TOWN MANAGER AND **DELEGATING CONTRACT AUTHORITY**

WHEREAS, the Town of Keystone is a home rule municipality governed by the Keystone Home Rule Charter; and

WHEREAS, Section 7.5 of the Keystone Home Rule Charter provides that Town Manager shall appoint and may remove the Town Clerk; and

## Madeleine

WHEREAS, Interim Town Manager has identified Madeline Sielu for the role of Town Clerk; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council accepts the Interim Town Manager's appointment of the Town Clerk.

Now, Therefore, be it Resolved by the Town Council of the Town of Keystone, Colorado, that:

Section 1. The Town Council accepts the Interim Town Manager's appointment of Madeline Sielu for the role of Town Clerk.

In addition, the Interim Town Manager recommends approval of the Section 2. consulting agreement with Karen Goldman for providing assistance in organizing and starting up the Town Clerk's office. Town Council approves the agreement is attached as an exhibit to this resolution.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect upon its approval by the Town Council.

ADOPTED by a vote of 7 in favor and Oagainst, this 8th day of February 2024.

By: Kenneth D. Riley, Mayor

ATTEST:

By: MadeleineSielv

By: <u>Alume</u> Madres Town Attorney